
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 13 December 2012 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2012  (Pages 1 - 10) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) 6/2012/0310/DM - The Countryman Public House, Dunwell Lane, 
Bolam  (Pages 11 - 28) 

  Change of use of field to provide 20no. pitches for touring 
caravans and camping and formation of access track 
 

 b) 7/2012/0199/DM - Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, 
Newton Aycliffe  (Pages 29 - 48) 

  Demolition of former Greenfields Nursing Home and 
redevelopment to create 22no. dwellings  
 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
5 December 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
G Holland, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 22 November 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, 
P Gittins, J Gray (substitute for E Paylor), G Holland, G Richardson, R Todd, J Wilkinson 
and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Paylor and J Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 

A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
Matter Arising from the Minutes 
 
3d 3/2012/0334 – Land off Primrose Hill, Newfield, Bishop Auckland 
 Drainage Issues 
 
 Members were advised that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee  

had met with a Project Engineer from Neighbourhood Services to investigate 
the current position with regard to drainage issues raised by residents of 
Newfield at the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair informed Members of the current position in relation to the 
following areas that DCC had received complaints about:- 
 
Stonebank Terrace - a works instruction had been issued to repair the 
broken pipe in the grass verge and encase it concrete for protection. The 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



works should be completed by the end of November or early December 
2012; 
 
Grey Street – there was a 25mm check between the adopted highway and 
the unadopted street. Water test and inspections had found that water did 
not flow from the adopted highway onto the unadopted highway unless there 
was a severe storm, such as that experienced on 28 June 2012.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.        

 
3 Applications to be determined  

 
3a 7/2012/0346/DM - Land at Kelloe Bank, Trimdon Grange  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of stables/storage building with hardstanding and 
retention of access (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with 
[...]
in the report and 
to the following additional conditions:- 
  

• Notwithstanding the details shown in the approved plans, the proposed 
access site visibility splays onto the serving public highway must be 
maintained at all times. This should involve cutting back, but not removing 
the boundary hedgerows to the immediate north and south of the access at 
least once every year. The agreed sightline shall remain unobstructed at all 
times. 
 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable standard of access in accordance with 
saved policy D3 (Design for access) of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 

  

• Within 2 months of the date of this permission, full details of site access 
improvements to include radius kerbline and surfacing details shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved details shall be implemented within 2 months of their agreement. 

 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable standard of access in accordance with 
Saved Policy D3 (Design for access) of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan. 

         
3b 7/2012/0348 - Sedgefield Racecourse, Racecourse Road, Sedgefield  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding a 
retrospective application for the erection of a temporary marquee to the rear of the 
main stand during November and December 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
The Officer advised that 8 events were proposed and not 7 as stated in the report, 3 
of which had already taken place. 
 
Councillor D Brown, local Member addressed the Committee on behalf of residents, 
stating that their main concerns related to noise nuisance. Problems had first arisen 
in 2003 during a party at the racecourse when the level of noise disturbance had 
affected the whole village. Unfortu
[...]
 featured a 40 piece military 
band, were less than a car. The remaining events would generate even lower levels 
of noise and she assured Members that the racecourse would continue to adhere to 
conditions. 
 
In conclusion J Williamson commented that the racecourse had been nominated for 
an award for its charity fund-raising which, if successful would be of benefit to both 
the racecourse and the local community. 
 
Councillor Boyes expressed concern about the applicant’s disregard of planning 
and licensing matters, and the erection of the marquee before the planning 
application had been determined.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the comments made, advising that the 
reference to the provision of a safe crossing for pedestrians related to a planning 
application in respect of the car boot sale and was not relevant to the determination 
of this application. A Noise Abatement Notice had been issued earlier this year but 
since then a Noise Monitoring Procedure had been put in place by the racecourse.  
 
Councillor Holland stated that the marquee was located between buildings and was 
not unsightly. He did not consider that noise nuisance to dwellings located 400-
600m metres away would be overwhelming. The racecourse was an important 
contributor to the local economy and to charity, and he therefore supported the 
application, subject to condition 1 being amended to include the specific dates of 
the remaining events.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 1 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
‘1. The marquee hereby approved shall only be used for entertainment events 

on the following days:- 
 
 27 November 2012 
 7 December 2012 
 14 December 2012 
 15 December 2012 
  26 December 2012 
 

Thereafter the marquee shall be removed from the site no later than 7  
January 2013 and the land reinstated to its pre-existing condition. 

Page 5



 
Reason: The marquee is not considered suitable for permanent retention in 
accordance with the requirements of Policy D1 of the Sedgefield Borough 
Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 2007.’     

     
3c 6/2012/0240/DM - Land at 2 Bankwell, Low Etherley, Bishop Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a dormer bungalow and alterations to the existing 
frontage area to improve turning space for vehicles (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor Hugill, local Member addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.   He advised that the proposed bungalow was needed to accommodate 
the applicant’s medical condition. The dwelling would be erected on a site where 
there used to be buildings and therefore would not be out of line with the defined 
settlement boundaries. 
 
The proposed turning area would allow residents to exit the site forwards which 
would be safer than reversing onto the road, particularly as the shortest distance in 
a vehicle was from the driver’s seat to the front of the bonnet.  Contrary to the 
comments of the Highways Authority, he considered that vehicles travelling at 
30mph would be able to stop safely within the sight visibility splay. In addition he 
was not aware of any accidents at that location. 
 
There was a recently built dwelling located immediately adjacent to the site. The 
Highways Authority had not offered any objections to the planning application for 
that property.  
 
To conclude he stated that the application accorded with National and Regional 
Planning Policy in terms of the provision of facilities for people with disabilities. 
 
Dr M Bell, the applicant’s agent, in addressing the Co
[...]
pproved and authority be delegated to Officers to formulate 
appropriate conditions. Such conditions to include the following:- 
 

• The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until the turning area 
described in drawing no. SS/2012/planning/05A has been fully constructed. 
Thereafter the turning area shall be retained and kept free of obstruction to 
allow the turning of vehicles. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy GD1 of 
the Teesdale District Local Plan 2002. 

 

• Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or in any Statutory Instrument revoking 
or re-enacting that Order with or without modification) the proposed garaging 
facilities shall at all times be retained for the parking of motor vehicles and 
shall not be used for or converted into habitable residential living 
accommodation. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy GD1 of 
the Teesdale District Local Plan 2002. 

 
3d 3/2012/0393 - General Bucher Court, Hawthorn Road, Bishop Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding a 
retrospective application for a 2m high timber security fence and gates (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor Lee, local Member addressed the Committee. Residents were concerned 
about the impact of the fence on neighbouring properties. This was a retrospective 
application and as such local people had been unable to make their views known 
before the fence was erected.    
 
The fence was intrusive, overbearing and attracted anti-social behaviour. It had also 
restricted the use of an existing footpath across the site. CCTV cameras had been 
installed which pointed into nei
[...]
d prevent youths climbing over and sitting 
on the fence. 
 
In response to the comments made the Principal Planning Officer stated that it was 
unfortunate that the works had been carried out without planning permission but the 
applicant had erected the fence on the advice of the Crime Prevention Officer. The 
leylandii trees that had been removed were not protected, however those remaining 
had been served with a Tree Preservation Order. Part of the fence had been 
removed following a 21 day Notice served under Section 43 of the Highways Act 
1980 because it had encroached onto the public highway. 
 
C Cuskin, Legal Officer advised Members that this application related only to the 
retention of the boundary fence and gates, therefore the comments made in relation 
to CCTV and other items, which the Committee had been advised were not material 
considerations, should not be taken into account. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Williams in relation to the loss of the 
footpath, the Principal Planning Officer advised that the Public Rights of Way 
Section had confirmed that there were no recorded rights of way through the site. 
 
In discussing the application Councillor Boyes felt that the views of the Crime 
Prevention Officer should be accepted but was concerned that this was a 
retrospective application. If the applicant had followed the correct planning 

Page 9



procedure residents would have been consulted and given the opportunity to 
submit their views.   
 
Councillors Holland, Campbell, Richardson and Tomlinson expressed the view that 
the fencing was not of poor quality; the fence would have been expensive, being of 
timber wood material and the colour finish enhanced its appearance, although 
Councillor Williams felt that a lighter colour would have been preferable.     
 
It was noted that sections of the fence above existing boundary walls were to be 
removed and Councillor Tomlinson felt that this was a welcome concession by the 
applicant.   
 
Councillor Davidson considered that the application should be approved as it 
improved security at Bucher Court and reduced anti-social behaviour.   
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
                                                                                                             

Page 10



Expires 14
th
 December 2012 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 6/2012/0310/DM 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

Change of use of field to provide 20no. pitches for 
touring caravans and camping and formation of access 
track 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Paul Stabler 

ADDRESS: 

The Countryman Public House 
Dunwell Lane 
Bolam 
Darlington 
County Durham 
DL2 2UP 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Barnard Castle East ED 

CASE OFFICER: 
Paul Martinson 
paul.martinson@durham.gov.uk 
03000 260823 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 
 
1. The application site is an enclosed field located to the rear of the Countryman 

Public House, Bolam.  The land is currently laid to grass with the boundaries to 
the north, south and east defined by a hedgerow interspersed with several 
mature trees.  The pub and associated beer garden are located to the west of 
the application site with the edge of the beer garden being delineated by a 2m 
high close boarded fence. Open agricultural land borders the site to the north, 
south and east.  The closest residential properties are located to the south west 
of the site. 

 
2. The application site abuts the boundary of the Bolam Conservation Area, and 

the whole site is located within the Area of High Landscape Value. The 
Countryman Public House is set back from the main road through the village, 
with a large car park located to the front.  There are two public footpaths to the 
south of the site, one of which provides access to Leggs Cross, a Scheduled 
Ancient Monument and Grade II
[...]
e, it 
is not considered that the proposal would have a detrimental impact on highway 
safety. 

 
72. Therefore, despite the proposal in parts being in conflict with Teesdale Local 

Plan policies GD1, BENV4, ENV3 and TR3, the proposal is still on balance, when 
taking account of the economic benefits and acceptability of the scheme in all 
other respects, considered to be acceptable. 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
Recommendation that the application is: 

 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions 
 

Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 

the following approved plans:- 
  
 Plan Reference Number    Date received 
 Site Location Plan              19/10/2012 
 1003.04                              19/10/2012 
  
 To define the permission and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 

obtained. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A and B of Part 5 Schedule 2 of  The 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or in 
any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) the number of caravans or motorhomes on the site shall not exceed 
20 at any one time. 

  
 In the interests of visual amenity and to prevent harm to the setting of heritage 

assets. To comply with policies GD1, ENV1, ENV3, BENV3, BENV4 and TR3 of 
the Teesdale Local Plan. 

 

Page 23



 

 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A and B of Part 5 Schedule 2 of The 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or in 
any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) no caravans or motorhomes shall be per
[...]
eys as stated; and 
adherence to precautionary working methods. 

  
 To conserve protected species and their habitat in accordance with Policy ENV8 

of the Teesdale Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
− Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
− Design and Access Statement 
− Heritage Statement 
− Landscape Impact Assessment 
− Teesdale Local Plan Saved and Expired Policies 
− National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
− Tourism Good Practice Guide 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

   Planning 
Services 

Change of use of field to provide 20no. 
pitches for touring caravans and camping and 
formation of access track at The Countryman 
Public House, Dunwell Lane, Bolam, 
6/2012/0310/DM 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 04 December 
2012 

Scale   1:2500 
 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

  
7/2012/0199/DM 
 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 
Demolition of former Greenfields Nursing Home and 
redevelopment to create 22 No. dwellings.  
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 
Galliford Try  
 

ADDRESS: 

 
Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, Newton 
Aycliffe, Co. Durham. 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 

 
Shildon East  
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
David Walker, Senior Planning Officer 
03000 261054,  David.Walker2@durham.gov.uk 
 

APPLICATION UPDATE  

 
1. Members will recall that this application was reported to Committee on 20th September 

2012. A copy of the related committee report is appended to this report. At the time it 
was stated that all 22 dwellings were to be utilised as affordable housing, and would 
be constructed by Galliford Try on behalf of Livin, as a Registered Social Landlord.  

 
2. The provision of affordable housing is encouraged through Policy H19 of the Local 

Plan and the County Durham Strategic Housing Market assessment (SHMA). In this 
area and for a development of this size, 15% of the dwellings should be affordable.  

 
3. At the time of the Committee the applicant stated that as the scheme was entirely 

affordable and because of the high construction and demolition costs associated with 
the development of the site, the viability of the scheme prohibited the payment of any 
commuted sum towards the creation or improvement of recreational facilities off site, 
and which would ordinarily be required by Local Plan Policies L1 and L2.  

 
4. However, it was considered that the delivery of 22 affordable homes, far in excess of 

the 15% requirement normally sought, and bearing in mind the marginal viability of the 
scheme, the additional 85% affordable housing proposed outweighed the lack of open 
space provision on-site or a commuted sum in lieu of such provision. The provision of 
the 100% affordable housing was to be secured via the applicant entering into a 
section 106 agreement. Member’s approved the scheme on this basis. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 29



5. Since the application was reported to Committee, the applicant has been in detailed 
discussions with financial institutions funding the development. Although their intention 
remains to develop the site for Livin and for the dwellings to be used as affordable 
rented accommodation, it has been stated that those funding the scheme are unable 
to enter into a legal agreement guaranteeing 100% affordable housing in perpetuity. 
As a consequence, it is now proposed that 30% or 7 of the 22 dwellings would be 
affordable, and this would similarly be secured by way of a legal agreement.  

 
6. Whilst the level of affordable housing proposed is double the requirement for the area, 

Officers considered that the reduced amount of affordable housing did not now 
outweigh the lack of open space provision on site or an in lieu commuted sum 
payment towards off-site provision. Therefore, detailed negotiations between Officers, 
the applicants and Livin have taken place, and as a result, the applicant has now 
offered a commuted sum of £15,000 (£1000 per non-affordable dwelling) to be utilised 
to provide / improve off-site recreation facilities in the area, and to be secured in the 
legal agreement alongside the affordable housing. As such, the scheme would provide 
double the affordable housing level required for the area, but it would now satisfy the 
requirements of Local Plan Policies L1 and L2.  

 
7. The principle of redeveloping the site for housing has already been accepted, being 

fully in accordance with the NPPF and relevant Local Plan policies. The scheme is 
otherwise unchanged from that which Members previously considered acceptable.  

 
8. In conclusion, the proposed development is, therefore, considered to accord with 

relevant national policy and the development plan in force for the area, and subject to 
the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the affordable housing 
provision and commuted sum, together with the imposition of appropriate planning 
conditions, approval of the application is recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

9. That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the provision of 7 affordable housing units and a financial 
contribution of £15,000 towards off-site open space proviso/improvement, and the 
conditions listed in the appended report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 30



 
 

 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

  
7/2012/0199/DM 
 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 
Demol
[...]
 of the application is recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the provision of affordable housing in perpetuity  and the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country      
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

150-01 Location Plan 1:1250 A3 1  
150-02 Existing Site Plan 1:500 A3 1  
100-01 Proposed Site Plan 1:500 A3  Rev. 9 
100-02 Proposed Street Scenes 1:100 A3 Rev. 5 
300-01 House type B - Layout 1:50 A3 Rev. 4 
300-02 House type A - Layout 1:50 A3  Rev. 4 
300-03 House type A2 - Elevations 1:100 A3  Rev. 3 
300-04 House type B1 - Elevations 1:100 A3 Rev. 4 
300-05 House type A1 - Elevations 1:100 A3 Rev. 5 
300-06 Proposed Adjacency 1:100 A3 Rev. 3 
300-07 House type B2 - Elevations 1:100 A3 1 
400-01 Proposed Boundary Treatment and Surfaces Rev. 5 
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No development shall commence until a detailed landscaping scheme has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
No tree shall be felled or hedge removed until the landscape scheme, including any 
replacement tree and hedge planting, is approved as above. 
 Page 42



 
 

 

Any submitted scheme must be shown to comply with legislation protecting nesting 
birds and roosting bats. 
  
The landscape scheme shall include accurate plan based details of the following: 
 
Trees, hedges and shrubs scheduled for retention.  
Details of hard and soft landscaping including planting species, sizes, layout, 
densities, numbers.  
Details of planting procedur
[...]
 revoking or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) no further windows, including dormer windows, or 
other openings shall be formed in those dwellings located on Plots 8 and 16.  

 
Reason: To safeguard privacy and residential amenity for the residents of the adjacent 
property at No. 122 Greenlea Garth in accordance with Policy D1 (Layout and Design 
of New Developments) of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.  

 
14. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local planning authority, development other than 
that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of remediation must not 
commence until conditions i-iv have been complied with. If unexpected contamination 
is found after development has begun, development must be halted on that part of the 
site affected by the unexpected contamination to the extent specified by the Local 
planning authority in writing until condition 4 has been complied with in relation to that 
contamination.  

 
     i. Site Characterisation  
An investigation and risk assessment, in addition to any assessment provided with the 
planning application, must be completed in accordance with a scheme to assess the 
nature and extent of any contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the 
site. The contents of the scheme are subject to the approval in writing of the Local 
planning authority. The investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken by 
competent persons and a written report of the findings must be produced. The written 
report is subject to the approval in writing of the Local planning authority. The report of 
the findings must include:  
 
(i) a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination;  

      (ii) an assessment of the potential risks to:  
Page 45



 
• human health,  
• property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, 
woodland and service lines and pipes,  

• adjoining land,  
• groundwaters and surface waters,  
• ecological systems,  
• arc
[...]
n boundary of the site are not 
considered to be overriding in this case. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996 
Consultation responses from the Highway Authority and Town Council 
Internal responses from the Landscape, Ecology, Pollution Control and Sustainability 
Sections 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Demolition of former Greenfields Nursing Home 

and redevelopment to create 22 No. dwellings at 

Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, 

Newton Aycliffe. 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 

lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 
 

Date  20 September 2012  

 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2012
	3a 6/2012/0310/DM - The Countryman Public House, Dunwell Lane, Bolam
	3b 7/2012/0199/DM - Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, Newton Aycliffe



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 13 December 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, K Davidson, G Holland, R Todd, 
J Wilkinson, J Rowlandson (substitute for G Richardson) and J Blakey (substitute for M 
Williams)  
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, M Campbell, P Gittins,  
G Richardson and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Caines –  Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
  

 
Prior to the commencement of business the Chair informed Members of the death 
of Councillor Paylor and a minutes silence was observed as a mark of respect. 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 6/2012/0310/DM - The Countryman Public House, Dunwell Lane, Bolam  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the change of use of field to provide 20no. pitches for touring 
caravans and camping and formation of access track (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines (Principal Planning Officer) gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site.  
 



In presenting the report the Officer advised of a proposed amendment to condition 
3 which would ensure that no static caravans were allowed on the site. 
 
Mr Stabler, applicant stated that since purchasing the property 9 years ago he had 
developed a busy thriving business, but to ensure its viability in the current 
economic climate he needed to attract new trade.  
 
Currently the site attracted people to the surrounding countryside and local 
attractions, and the proposals to increase the number of caravans to 20 would 
encourage more visitors to the Teesdale area.  
 
Mr Stabler respected the tranquil nature of the village and had amended the 
application in order to reduce the visual impact of the site. 
 
To conclude he stated that the pub had been in the village for over 200 years and 
the proposals would promote tourism and support local employment without 
causing inconvenience to neighbours.  
 
Councillor Boyes referred to a comment made by an objector that the site was 
unmanned outside the opening hours of the pub. Mr Stabler assured the Member 
that there was someone living in the premises at all times and that he was on site 
between the hours of 9am and 11pm, 6 days a week. With this assurance, and as 
the number of pitches had been reduced significantly Councillor Boyes considered 
the proposals to be acceptable. 
 
Councillor Holland noted that there were no residents in attendance to make 
representations against the application, or comments from the local Member.  
 
With regard to the impact on the surrounding landscape Councillor Davison noted 
that the screening issues had now been overcome and had been addressed by 
condition.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 3 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
‘3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A and B of Part 5 Schedule 2 of The 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 
(or in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) the number of caravans or motorhomes on the site 
shall not exceed 20 at any one time. There shall be no static caravans on the 
site.’   

 
      
 
    
 
 
 



  
3b 7/2012/0199/DM - Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, Newton 

Aycliffe  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of the former Greenfields Nursing Home and 
redevelopment to create 22no. dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer advised that the application had been approved 
by the Committee in September 2012, however for the reasons outlined in the 
report it was now proposed that the provision of affordable housing be reduced from 
100% to 30%, and that the developer make a financial contribution of £15,000 
towards off-site open space provision/improvement.  
 
Mr Atkinson, the applicant was in attendance to respond to Members’ questions 
and gave an assurance that the reason for the reduction in affordable housing was 
because the financial institutions funding the development were unable to enter into 
a legal agreement guaranteeing 100% affordable housing in perpetuity. 
 
In discussing the application Members noted that despite the reduction, 30% 
affordable housing provision was double the requirement for the area. 
 
The Chair noted that the applicant’s intentions to develop the site for Livin had not 
changed, with the proposed dwellings to be used as affordable rented 
accommodation. The financial contribution towards off-site recreation facilities in the 
area was welcomed.  
 
Councillor Tomlinson offered his full support to the revised scheme which he 
considered was still a very good proposition, particularly in view of the current 
housing climate.    
 
Councillor Boyes asked if the financial contribution for recreational facilities would 
include proposals for a MUGA. The Member was advised that on-site recreation 
facilities was not feasible for a scheme of this size and that the Section 106 
Agreement would secure a contribution towards off-site open space 
provision/improvement. A decision as to how the commuted sum of £15,000 was 
allocated would be subject to negotiation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the provision of 7 affordable housing units with a financial 
contribution of £15,000 towards off-site open space provision/improvement, and to 
the conditions previously agreed in the report dated 20 September 2012. 
 


